

**S125171**

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

---

---

**AMAANI LYLE,**  
*Plaintiff and Appellant,*

vs.

**WARNER BROS. TELEVISION PRODUCTIONS, et al.,**  
*Defendants and Respondents.*

---

---

AFTER A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL  
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION 7  
CASE NO. B160528

---

---

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICI CURIAE BRIEF  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS; AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF  
ALLIANCE OF MOTION PICTURE AND TELEVISION PRODUCERS,  
CENTER FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS,  
THE FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS IN EDUCATION,  
LOS ANGELES ADVERTISING AGENCIES ASSOCIATION,  
MOTION PICTURE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INC.,  
THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF SCHOLARS,  
RUBIN POSTAER AND ASSOCIATES,  
AND THE STUDENT PRESS LAW CENTER INC.  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

---

**HORVITZ & LEVY LLP**  
FREDERIC D. COHEN (STATE BAR NO. 56755)  
15760 VENTURA BOULEVARD, 18TH FLOOR  
ENCINO, CALIFORNIA 91436-3000  
(818) 995-0800 • FAX: (818) 995-3157

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICI CURIAE  
**ALLIANCE OF MOTION PICTURE AND TELEVISION PRODUCERS,  
CENTER FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS,  
THE FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS IN EDUCATION,  
LOS ANGELES ADVERTISING AGENCIES ASSOCIATION,  
MOTION PICTURE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INC.,  
THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF SCHOLARS,  
RUBIN POSTAER AND ASSOCIATES, AND THE STUDENT PRESS LAW CENTER INC.**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICI CURIAE BRIEF .....	1
AMICI CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS .....	6
INTRODUCTION .....	6
LEGAL DISCUSSION .....	10
I. IMPOSITION OF LIABILITY FOR UNDIRECTED SEXUALLY THEMED SPEECH IN COMMUNICATIVE WORKPLACES SUCH AS WRITERS' ROOMS, UNIVERSITIES, MOTION PICTURE SETS, ADVERTISING AGENCIES, THEATERS, AND ART GALLERIES VIOLATES THE FREE SPEECH GUARANTEES OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT .....	10
A. This case presents an issue of first impression. Neither this Court nor the United States Supreme Court has immunized anti-harassment laws from First Amendment challenge .....	10
B. Imposition of liability for undirected sexually themed speech in communicative workplaces is unconstitutional because it will give employees a veto over the creation of political speech, art, motion pictures, and other creative expression protected by the First Amendment .....	13
C. Free speech at universities, motion picture sets, and advertising agencies would be in serious danger if this Court affirms the Court of Appeal's decision .....	19
1. Free speech at universities .....	19
2. Free speech on motion picture sets and at advertising agencies .....	24

D.	The “captive audience” doctrine cannot justify imposition of liability for undirected sexually themed speech in communicative workplaces . . . . .	27
E.	Scholarly arguments that the First Amendment is simply inapplicable in the workplace cannot be applied to communicative workplaces without seriously chilling protected political speech, art, and other creative expression . . . . .	31
F.	The Court of Appeal’s “creative necessity” approach does not cure the First Amendment defect . . . . .	33
II.	IMPOSITION OF LIABILITY FOR UNDIRECTED SEXUALLY THEMED SPEECH IN COMMUNICATIVE WORKPLACES SUCH AS WRITERS’ ROOMS, UNIVERSITIES, MOTION PICTURE SETS, ADVERTISING AGENCIES, THEATERS, AND ART GALLERIES VIOLATES THE FREE SPEECH GUARANTEES OF THE CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION . . . . .	35
	CONCLUSION . . . . .	38
	CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT . . . . .	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
Aguilar v. Avis Rent A Car System, Inc. (1999) 21 Cal.4th 121 . . . . .	11, 12, 27, 28, 29, 36
Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc. (1984) 466 U.S. 485 [104 S.Ct. 1949, 80 L.Ed.2d. 502] . . . . .	34
Carey v. Brown (1980) 447 U.S. 455 [100 S.Ct. 2286, 65 L.Ed.2d 263] . . . . .	27
Cohen v. San Bernardino Valley College (9th Cir. 1996) 92 F.3d 968 . . . . .	19, 21
Cohen v. California (1971) 403 U.S. 15 [91 S.Ct. 1780, 29 L.Ed.2d 284] . . . . .	28
In re Cox (1970) 3 Cal.3d 205 . . . . .	21
Dambrot v. Central Michigan University (6th Cir. 1995) 55 F.3d 1177 . . . . .	19
Davison v. Santa Barbara High School Dist. (C.D.Cal. 1998) 48 F.Supp.2d 1225 . . . . .	21
DeAngelis v. El Paso Mun. Police Officers Ass'n (5th Cir. 1995) 51 F.3d 591 . . . . .	11, 12
DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Const. (1988) 485 U.S. 568 [108 S.Ct. 1392, 99 L.Ed.2d 645] . . . . .	8
Frisby v. Schultz (1988) U.S. 474 [108 S.Ct. 2495, 101 L.Ed.2d 420] . . . . .	27
Gerawan Farming, Inc. v. Kawamura (2004) 33 Cal.4th 1 . . . . .	36

	<b>Page</b>
Gerawan Farming, Inc. v. Lyons (2000) 24 Cal.4th 468 . . . . .	35
Harris v. Forklift Systems, Inc. (1993) 510 U.S. 17 [114 S.Ct. 367, 126 L.Ed.2d 295] . . . . .	13
Herberg v. California Institute of the Arts (2002) 101 Cal.App.4th 142 . . . . .	11, 21, 22
Hill v. Colorado (2000) 530 U.S. 703 [120 S.Ct. 2480, 147 L.Ed.2d 597] . . . . .	27
Iota Xi Chapter v. George Mason University (4th Cir. 1993) 993 F.2d 386 . . . . .	2, 20
Keyishian v. Board of Regents of New York (1967) 385 U.S. 589 [87 S.Ct. 675, 17 L.Ed.2d 629] . . . . .	23
R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minnesota (1992) 505 U.S. 377 [112 S.Ct. 2538, 120 L.Ed.2d 305] . . . . .	11, 12
Robinson v. Jacksonville Shipyards, Inc. (M.D.Fla. 1991) 760 F.Supp. 1486 . . . . .	11, 14, 16
Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va. (1995) 515 U.S. 819 [115 S.Ct. 2510, 132 L.Ed.2d 700] . . . . .	2
Rust v. Sullivan (1991) 500 U.S. 173 [111 S.Ct. 1759, 114 L.Ed.2d 233] . . . . .	23
Saxe v. State College Area School Dist. (3d Cir. 2001) 240 F.3d 200 . . . . .	11, 12, 20
Silva v. University of New Hampshire (D.N.H. 1994) 888 F.Supp. 293 . . . . .	2, 21
Sweezy v. New Hampshire (1957) 354 U.S. 234 [77 S.Ct. 1203, 1 L.Ed.2d 1311] . . . . .	23, 24

	<b>Page</b>
Sypniewski v. Warren Hills Regional Bd. of Educ. (3d Cir. 2002) 307 F.3d 243 .....	20
Texas v. Johnson (1989) 491 U.S. 397 [109 S.Ct. 2533, 105 L.Ed.2d 342] .....	11
University of California Regents v. Bakke (1978) 438 U.S. 265 [98 S.Ct. 2733, 57 L.Ed.2d 750] .....	23
U.S. v. X-Citement Video, Inc. (1994) 513 U.S. 64 [115 S.Ct. 464, 130 L.Ed.2d 372] .....	15
Virginia v. Black (2003) 538 U.S. 343 [123 S.Ct. 1536, 155 L.Ed.2d 535] .....	24
Waters v. Churchill (1994) 511 U.W. 662 [114 S.Ct. 1878, 128 L.Ed.2d 686] .....	13
Wilson v. Superior Court (1975) 13 Cal.3d 652 .....	35

### **Constitutions**

Cal. Constitution, art. I, § 2, subd. (a) .....	35, 36
---	--------

### **Statutes**

Government Code, § 12940 (j)(1) .....	22
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 72787.6, subd. (b) .....	8
Civil Code, § 51 .....	21

### Court Rules

#### California Rules of Court

rule 29.1(c) .....	39
rule 29.1(f) .....	1

### Miscellaneous

Balkin, <i>Free Speech and Hostile Environments</i> (1999) 99 Colum. L.Rev. 2295 .....	10, 28, 29
Browne, <i>Title VII as Censorship: Hostile-Environment Harassment and the First Amendment</i> (1991) 52 Ohio St. L.J. 481 .....	10
Browne, <i>The Silenced Workplace: Employer Censorship Under Title VII</i> (2004) in <i>Directions in Sexual Harassment Law</i> (MacKinnon and Siegel, eds. 2004) .....	13
Dahl et al., <i>Does It Pay to Shock? Reactions to Shocking and Nonshocking Advertising Content Among University Students</i> (Sept. 2003) 43 Journal of Advertising Research 268 .....	25, 26
Estlund, <i>Freedom of Expression in the Workplace and the Problem of Discriminatory Harassment</i> (1997) 75 Tex. L.Rev. 687 .....	10, 14, 17, 18, 29, 30
Fallon, <i>Sexual Harassment, Content Neutrality, and the First Amendment Dog that Didn't Bark</i> (1994) 1994 Sup. Ct. Rev. 1 .....	10, 28, 29
Gerard, <i>The First Amendment in a Hostile Environment: A Primer on Free Speech and Sexual Harassment</i> (1993) 68 Notre Dame L.Rev. 1003 .....	10

## Miscellaneous (Con't)

McGowan, <i>Certain Illusions About Speech: Why the Free-Speech Critique of Hostile Work Environment Harassment is Wrong</i> (2002) 19 Const. Commentary 391, 393 . . . . .	6, 10, 16, 17, 20
Sangree, <i>Title VII Prohibitions Against Hostile Environment Sexual Harassment and the First Amendment: No Collision in Sight</i> (1995) 47 Rutgers L.Rev. 461 . . . . .	10
Schauer, <i>The Speech-ing of Sexual Harassment</i> (2004) in <i>Directions in Sexual Harassment Law</i> (MacKinnon and Siegel, eds. 2004) . . . . .	13, 31
Strauss, <i>Sexist Speech in the Workplace</i> (1990) 25 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L.Rev. 1 . . . . .	10
Volokh, Comment, <i>Freedom of Speech and Workplace Harassment</i> (1992) 39 UCLA L.Rev. 1791 . . . . .	11, 14, 26, 28
Volokh, <i>Freedom of Speech and Appellate Review in Workplace Harassment Cases</i> (1996) 90 Nw.U. L.Rev. 1009 . . . . .	34
Volokh, <i>How Harassment Law Restricts Free Speech</i> (1995) 47 Rutgers L.Rev. 563 . . . . .	10
Volokh, <i>Harassment Law and Free Speech Doctrine</i> (1992) < <a href="http://www.law.ucla.edu/~volokh/harass/substanc.htm">www.law.ucla.edu/~volokh/harass/substanc.htm</a> > [as of Dec. 22, 2004] . . . . .	27
Volokh, <i>Speech as Conduct: Generally Applicable Laws, Illegal Courses of Conduct, "Situation Altering Utterances," and the Uncharted Zones</i> , 90 Cornell L.Rev (forthcoming 2005, draft available at < <a href="http://www1.law.ucla.edu/~volokh/conduct.pdf">http://www1.law.ucla.edu/~volokh/conduct.pdf</a> > [as of December 22, 2004]) . . . . .	31

**S125171**
